Hillsborough
County Florida

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 23-0589

LUHO HEARING DATE: July 31, 2023 CASE REVIEWER: Carla Shelton Knight

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement,
Section 4.01.07B of the Land Development Code (LDC). The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan
submitted on June 6, 2023, is to allow for placement of septic drainfield within the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area
setback.

SUMMARY OF VARIANCE(S):

Wetland Setback

1) Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious surfaces
shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback. The applicant requests the placement of
a septic drainfield within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback. Variance 21-1230 was previously granted to
allow the construction of a single-family home and retaining wall within the wetland setback, but that request did not
include the construction of a septic drainfield. The applicant now requests a 13.8-foot encroachment into the wetland
setback to allow for a remaining setback of 16.2 feet for the septic drainfield.

Findings:

1) Per the comment sheet from the Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) for the original variance, the retaining
wall installation is not authorized to be placed in the wetland.

2) A wetland setback compensation planting plan has been provided on the site plan dated November 3, 2021, that
provides equivalent square footage of compensation planting to the amount of encroachment.

DISCLAIMER:

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant. Additional variances
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these variances does not obviate the
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or
site development approvals and building permit approvals.

Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will
be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental
approvals.

The Development Services Natural Resources Section has no objections to the request contingent upon the Land Use
Hearing Officer’s acceptance and referral to the submitted site plan.

Attachments: Site Plan
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SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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Application No:

Hillsborough ] L. .
County Florigda Project Description (Variance Request)

« Development Services

1. Inthespace below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be helpful in understanding
the request. This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the
required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional space is needed, please attach
extra pages to this application.

Revision 4, flevious Vananct 4o o dd
Segric Mainfidld wihin e wet laud 20’
Setbuck,  cirpe .

2. A \Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code:

Ll.ol, 67%

Additional Information

1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? Q/No D Yes
If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application.

2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?

DNO

Yes If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to
the application (s): \/ﬁ& wsS 21 - ‘2,3 o
3. s this a request for a wetland setback variance? D No %s

If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with this
Application Packet.

4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property:
D Public Water " D Public Wastewater ﬁ:rivate Well Eﬁeptic Tank
5. Isge variance to allow a third lot on well or non-residential development with an intensity of three ERC’s?

No D Yes If yes, you must submit a final determination of the “Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-
claimed Water - Service Application Conditional Approval — Reservation of Capacity” prior to your public hearing

VAR 8 of 11 230589
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i Application No:
Hillsborough ] L "
County Florida Variance Criteria Response

VAR

Development Services

Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property and are not
those suffered in common with other property similarly located?
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to buld WA wetant Setimcke has pren afl@ved we Mao fo in¢lvd T
FUL SeetiC Aain el it et Sedoacle g5 wsa|
Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC.

The 26 ¢+  Setback woe\d Tmprald on  omr q’oil-‘{-/v

te WViewe o drainfield foc oul Glready fenmnired
Sepfic  System,

Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property
would be affected by allowance of the variance.
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Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive
Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose).

Sinte e home (S 0 o n<é7lvolmpé i hames fro‘necrr{)

on 3elhc gnd \well we £eel 4ugd we would be (N
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Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.
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Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.
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Prepared by:

Danielle Walter

Compass Land & Title, LLC
1609 W, De Leon St, 2nd Floor
Tampa, Florida 33606

File Number: 21-511

Consideration: $10,000.00
General Warranty Deed

Made this May 24, 2021 A.D. By Barry Lee Alspach, whose address is; 7853 2nd Ave South, Saint Petersburg, Florida 33707,
hereinafter called the grantor, to Vivian Suarez and Eddie Suarez, wife and husband, whose post office address is: 6821 N. Manhattan
Ave Apt A4, Tampa, Florida 33614, hereinafter called the grantee: :

(Whenever used herein the term "grantor” and “grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, ($10.00) and other valuable considerations,
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee,
all that certain land situate in Hillsborough County, Florida, viz:

The South 1/2 of Lot 29 and all of Lots 30 through 38 inclusive, Block 39, RIO VISTA, according to the map or plat thereof,
as recorded in Plat Book 27, Page(s) 9 through 11, of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

**Said property is not the homestead of the Grantor under the laws and constitution of the State of Florida in that neither Grantor nor any

members of the household of Grantor reside thereon, **

Parcel ID Number: 627281-0200

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever,

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the grantor
has good right and lawfisl authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend
the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances except taxes accruing
subsequent to December 31, 2020.

DEED Individual Warranty Deed - Legal on Face
Closers' Choice (Page 1 of 2 Pages)
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Received
06-02-
Dev
Serv

rHillsborough
County Florida

=« Development Services

Property/Applicant/Owner

Information Form

Official Use Only

Application No:_ VAR-WS 23-0589
07/31/2023

Hearing(s) and type: Date: Type:

Intake Date: __06/02/2023
Receipt Number: 274267

LUHO

Date: Type:

Intake Staff Signature: Keshin Rivas

Property Information

Address: 7%“11 N H"\b et HV'C

City/State/Zip:__lepwage 4 F 1 33614

02723\~ . -
TWN-RN-SEC:_&% = [$~ZF Folio(s): QLO(? Zoning: RIC-6 Futyre Land Use: R ethmboperty Size:_ Q.46 o cre

Property Owner Information

V‘lvliqn

Name:

and  Cdie Suavel

Daytime Phone 4!70-372’* 724

Address:_HAB Ll N Manhatdaa Me *ﬁﬂ City/State/Zip:__Tcwra / £ 23619

Email: A""(— fAX1e S @ GCrma l‘l.(_o m

Fax Number

Applicant Information

Name:

AN QuavlTl

Daytime Phone Z./ 70 - 3 737 =91l

Address:_6B T N Man hatd an A’Veﬁ(;i%ate/ﬁp: Tawmpa), FI 22619

email. ArHL €da\w g QA Gmail.om

Fax Number

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above)

Name:

Daytime Phone

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Email:

Fax Number

I hereby swear or affirm that all the information
provided in the submitted application packet is true
and accurate, to the best of my knowledge, and
authorize the representative listed above

to act on my behalf on this application.

Vivian Suarez )
b714d34

Signature of the Applicant

Vivian Suarez

Type or print name

VAR

I hereby authorize the processing of this application
and recognize that the final action taken on this
petition shall be binding to the property as well as to
the current and any future owners.

Eddie Suarez )

foaf2g4

Signature of the Owner(s) — (All parties on the deed must sign)

Eddie Suarez

Type or print name

3of11
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA

Jurisdiction Unincorporated County
Zoning Category Residential Folio: 27281.0200
Zoning RSC-6 |
Description Residential - Single-Family
Conventional
Flood Zone:X AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD | =% =
HAZARD Idell: St Idell St W
FIRM Panel 0194H e =\ |
FIRM Panel 12057C0194H i s
Suffix H \ |3
Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008 I Ba 1 | =
Pre 2008 Flood Zone A
Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120195D ‘g A
County Wide Planning Area | Egypt Lake ! :g
Census Data Tract: 011804 f =
Block: 1018 |
Future Landuse R-9 ’
Future Landuse R-9 {l il | R
Future Landuse R-9 l ‘W
Urban Service Area USA . ==
Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water i i-'l‘ el
Mobility Assessment Urban S \7|‘ =
District ] -—195;‘[@%‘;—
Mobility Benefit District 1
Fire Impact Fee Northwest 1l =
Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST
ROW/Transportation ZONE 10 1 |
Impact Fee June 2, 2023 141536
Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area “ i C'ff o Ti
0 0.02 004 0.07 km

Aviation Authority Height 110' AMSL
Restrictions

Aviation Authority Height 130" AMSL
Restrictions

Competitive Sites NO
Redevelopment Area NO

Hilsbarough County Fioica

Folio: 27281.0200
PIN: U-28-28-18-16R-000039-00029.0
Vivian And Eddie Suarez
Mailing Address:
6821 N Manhattan Ave Apt A4
null
Tampa, FI 33614-3838
Site Address:
0
Tampa, FI 33614
SEC-TWN-RNG: 28-28-18
Acreage: 0.45975101
Market Value: $345.00
Landuse Code: 0000 Vacant Resident

Or

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:

1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.

2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/dsd/dsd.html

23-0589



